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Sent: 

To: 

Co: 

Subject: 

Camilla Horrox <camilla.horrox@trinitymirror.com> 

10 July 20Z3 Z7:4$ 

Poonam Thapa; Eddie daffarn 

Emmahestletine@trinitysouth.co.uk; CIIr.Feilding mellen@rbkc.com; 

laurajohnson@rbkc.gov.uk; cllr.blakeman@rbkc.gov.uk; Sacha Jevans; Peter 

Maddison 

Re: Urgent Grenfell Tower Response to Press Article 

Hi Peter, 

Many thanks for your response It is a pity that is came so late as I did request it within plenty of time for 
my deadline so as to get a full picture of the situation I sent a statement request (see below) to Paul 
Dunkerton, your Development Project Manager at Kensington and Chelsea TMO eight days ago and 
had no response or indeed acknowledgement of receipt Thereibre I followed my procedure to ensure all 
parties had an equal representation but in regards to TMO for whatever reason this request got missed 

Had I had your statement beibre the story was published then of course it would have been included and the 
story changed 

It is perfectly common practice to use a historic picture of residents taken by one of our photographers for a 
current story about the same residents who are still fighting for improvements to their homes In no pa~ of 
the story do I suggest the residents were protesting over the power surges 

will make the necessary changes to the stoq¢ now I have received your comment as soon as is possible 

Many Thanks 
Camilla 

Forwarded message .......... 

From: Camilla Horrox <camilla horrox@trinitvmirror corn> 
Date: 2 July 2013 16:04 
Subject: C~enfell Tower: 
To: 
Cc: Eddie daffart 

Hello Paul, 

Could I please get a statement fiom you regarding a catalogue of problems reported by residents of Gl-enfell 
Tower which include power surges, heating a water defects and faulty lifts Could you please clarify what is 
being done to rectify these ongoing problems and in what manner you will be compensating the residents 
who have lost household appliances as a result? 

Many Thanks 

Camilla Horrox 
Multimedia Journalist 

Office: 

METO0041605_O001 
MET00041605/1



Kensington and Chelsea Chronicle 
Westminster Chronicle 
Twirier: @CamillaHorrox 

On 10 July 2013 17:16, Poonam Thapa <pthapa@kctmo or~ uk> wrote: 

Dear Editor, 

Please find attached our response to your article ’Grenfell Tower residents at breaking point after 
power surges blow household appliances’ published on 4 July, which gives an inaccurate account 
of recent events at Grenfell Tower. 

I would also like to point out that the photo which was used with the article is not accurate either, 
the protesters shown in the picture are protesting over another issue and not about the power 
surges. 

I would be grateful if you could please use the information provided in this letter and publish the 
accurate information. 

Kind regards, 

Peter Maddison 

Director of Assets and Regeneration 

a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, Wl0 5BE 
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely fbr the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed If you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named If you are not the named addressee you should 

not disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any 
attachments for the presence of viruses Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any 
damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email 

Many Thanks 

Camilla Horrox 
Multimedia Journalist 

Mob: 

Kensington and Chelsea Chronicle 
Westminster Chronicle 

IMPORT~IT NOTICE This email {including any attachments} is meant only for the intended 
recipient. It may also contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not 
the intended recipient, any reliance on, use, disclosure, distribution or copying of 
this email or attachments is strictly prohibited. Please notify the sender i~@r~ediately 
by email if you have received this message by mistake and delete the email and all 
attachments. 

Any views or opinions in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent those of Trinity Mirror PLC or its associated group companies 
(hereinafter referred to as "TM Group"). TM Group accept no liability for the content 
of this email, or for the consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the 
information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. 
Although every reasonable effort is made to keep its network free from viruses, TM 
Group accept no liability for any virus transmitted by this email or any attachments 
and the recipient should use up to date virus checking software. Email to or from this 
address may be subject to interception or monitoring for operational reasons or for 
lawful business practices. 

Trinity Mirror PLC is the parent company of the Trinity Mirror group of companies 
is registered in England No 82548, with its address at One Canada Square, Canary 
Wharf, London El4 5AP. 
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The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only If you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer 

METO0041605_O004 
MET00041605/4


